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Table 1
Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2A, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total 
Well 

Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

6/7/2010 9.52 23.20 -2.00

7/20/2010 10.33 20.35 -2.81

7/28/2010 9.81 20.35 -2.29

10/18/2010 3.23 4.29

10/26/2010 9.17 -1.65

3/1/2011 10.16 18.60 -2.64

6/15/2011 3.62 18.57 3.90

7/18/2011 2.70 18.60 4.82

8/19/2011 9.61 18.57 -2.09

8/26/2011 3.71 18.54 3.81

9/26/2011 3.89 18.55 3.63

11/3/2011 10.31 18.53 -2.79

11/28/2011 8.87 18.40 -1.35

12/29/2011 3.21 18.40 4.31

2/1/2012 9.55 18.35 -2.03

4/4/2012 10.13 18.20 -2.61

4/23/12 15:10 3.35 18.18 4.17

5/30/12 9:45 6.58 18.20 0.94

6/26/12 14:26 5.19 18.23 2.33

8/16/12 17:28 9.73 18.20 -2.21

9/18/12 12:37 0.68 18.20 6.84

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit 
(Gallons)

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

5-20 7.52

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Date

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Screened
Interval1 Notes
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Table 1
Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2A, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total 
Well 

Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit 
(Gallons)

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Date

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Screened
Interval1 Notes

10/16/12 12:40 0.75 18.20 6.77

11/1/12 14:50 2.14 18.20 5.38

12/19/12 13:48 2.75 18.06 4.77

1/22/13 14:04 10.13 18.06 -2.61

2/21/13 15:29 9.90 18.06 -2.38

3/21/13 11:20 8.31 18.06 -0.79

4/17/13 10:15 10.45 18.12 -2.93

5/21/13 11:31 6.48 18.04 1.04

6/26/13 0:00 5.54 17.93 1.98

7/18/13 13:50 10.73 17.93 -3.21

8/21/13 12:46 1.90 18.25 5.62

9/19/13 12:37 1.90 18.00 5.62

10/22/13 14:30 1.70 18.08 5.82

12/3/13 12:25 2.19 18.17 5.33

12/30/13 12:00 9.76 17.80 -2.24

1/23/14 13:58 5.37 17.76 2.15

2/19/14 16:29 5.71 17.80 1.81

3/27/14 14:05 10.15 18.00 -2.63

4/23/14 9:50 4.69 17.90 2.83

5/22/14 13:20 11.00 17.90 -3.48

6/26/14 9:27 5.01 17.84 2.51

Notes:
1. Well constructed using 2-inch diameter PVC riser and 0.01-inch slotted PVC screen.

3. Elevations above NGVD 1929.

2. Manual measurements with a water-level indicator are presented. The readings from the pressure transducers collected in March and October 2010 to investigate tidal influence are not included in 
this table. 

5-20 7.52



Table 1
Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2B, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total 
Well 

Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

6/7/2010 9.24 62.80 -1.73

7/20/2010 6.38 62.95 1.13

7/28/2010 6.56 62.95 0.95

10/18/2010 5.53 1.98

10/27/2010 5.08 2.43

3/1/2011 4.75 62.00 2.76

6/15/2011 7.73 64.40 -0.22

7/18/2011 6.42 61.60 1.09

8/19/2011 5.15 61.50 2.36

8/26/2011 5.44 61.64 2.07

9/26/2011 5.08 62.30 2.43

11/3/2011 5.33 61.73 2.18

11/28/2011 4.84 61.78 2.67

12/29/2011 5.50 61.87 2.01

2/1/2012 5.60 61.50 1.91

4/4/2012 5.21 61.50 2.30

4/23/12 15:13 5.12 61.52 2.39

5/30/12 9:50 5.18 61.50 2.33

6/26/12 14:22 4.87 61.50 2.64

8/16/12 17:34 5.74 61.55 1.77

9/18/12 12:32 5.61 61.55 1.90

Notes

55-65 7.51

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Date

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Screened
Interval1

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit 
(Gallons)

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)



Table 1
Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2B, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total 
Well 

Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

Notes

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Date

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Screened
Interval1

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit 
(Gallons)

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

10/16/12 12:43 5.27 61.55 2.24

11/1/12 14:53 4.43 61.58 3.08

12/19/12 13:45 5.86 61.50 1.65

1/22/13 14:10 5.82 61.50 1.69

2/21/13 15:21 6.06 61.50 1.45

3/21/13 11:15 5.38 62.02 2.13

4/17/13 10:14 5.82 63.08 1.69

5/21/13 11:35 5.77 63.04 1.74

6/26/13 11:35 5.99 63.00 1.52

7/18/13 13:48 6.09 63.00 1.42

8/21/13 12:46 2.70 63.00 4.81

9/19/13 12:35 5.89 63.00 1.62

10/22/13 14:29 5.70 63.00 1.81

12/3/13 12:25 5.38 63.00 2.13

12/30/13 12:00 5.52 61.58 1.99

1/23/14 13:56 5.92 61.60 1.59

2/19/14 16:33 5.63 61.40 1.88

3/27/14 14:05 6.03 63.00 1.48

4/23/14 9:53 5.28 61.68 2.23

5/22/14 13:20 6.05 61.52 1.46

6/26/14 9:27 6.03 61.43 1.48 Silt on tip of probe

Notes:
1. Well constructed using 2-inch diameter PVC riser and 0.01-inch slotted PVC screen.

3. Elevations above NGVD 1929.

2. Manual measurements with a water-level indicator are presented. The readings from the pressure transducers collected in March and October 2010 to investigate tidal influence are not included in this 
table. 

55-65 7.51



Table 1
Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2C, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total Well 
Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

6/7/2010 9.24 41.37 43.70 2.33 -1.82 1.30 1.30  

6/8/2010 7.29 41.39 43.60 2.21 0.13 1.50 2.80  

6/9/2010 9.20 41.20 43.70 2.50 -1.78 0.80 3.60  

6/11/2010 6.00 40.51 43.60 3.09 1.42 1.30 4.90  

6/14/2010 3.32 41.10 43.60 2.50 4.10 0.80 5.70  

6/22/2010 10.20 41.23 43.70 2.47 -2.78 0.80 6.50  

6/24/2010 8.20 40.75 43.70 2.95 -0.78 0.80 7.30  

6/29/2010 5.80 40.02 43.70 3.68 1.62 0.80 8.10  

7/8/2010 6.32 40.13 43.70 3.57 1.10 0.70 8.80  

7/13/2010 5.85 39.90 43.70 3.80 1.57 0.80 9.60  

7/14/2010 3.08 40.23 43.70 3.47 4.34 0.70 10.30  

7/19/2010 4.19 39.61 43.70 4.09 3.23 1.20 11.50  

7/20/2010 7.20 40.37 43.70 3.33 0.22 0.50 12.00  

7/21/2010 5.20 40.97 43.70 2.73 2.22 0.50 12.50  

7/22/2010 5.34 40.72 43.70 2.98 2.08 0.50 13.00  

7/23/2010 7.12 40.36 43.70 3.34 0.30 0.50 13.50  

7/26/2010 7.25 40.15 44.00 3.85 0.17 0.65 14.15 Bailed 3.5 gallons from well, 0.65 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

7/27/2010 2.92 39.99 44.00 4.01 4.50 0.70 14.85 Bailed 3.5 gallons from well, 0.70 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

8/6/2010 4.35 41.14 44.00 2.86 3.07 0.50 15.35 Bailed 2 gallons from well, 0.50 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

Notes

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit (Gallons)

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Date

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

7.42

Screened
Interval1

35.5-45



Table 1
Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2C, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total Well 
Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

Notes

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit (Gallons)

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Date

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Screened
Interval1

8/11/10 9:35 6.79 40.14 44.00 3.86 0.63 0.75 16.10  

8/11/10 10:35 5.91 42.91 44.00 1.09 1.51 16.10 After bailing

8/11/10 12:45 1.12 41.35 44.00 2.65 6.30 16.10 After bailing

8/11/10 15:53 5.08 41.59 44.00 2.41 2.34 16.10 After bailing

8/13/10 9:10 10.49 41.93 44.00 2.07 -3.07 0.60 16.70  

8/13/10 10:00 10.69 44.00 -3.27 16.70 Coal tar DNAPL coating interface probe

8/13/10 10:10 9.41 43.12 44.00 0.88 -1.99 16.70

8/13/10 10:20 8.95 42.94 44.00 1.06 -1.53 16.70

8/13/10 10:30 8.56 42.73 44.00 1.27 -1.14 16.70

8/13/10 13:34 1.74 41.22 44.00 2.78 5.68 16.70

8/16/10 8:50 6.97 40.84 44.00 3.16 0.45 0.75 17.45  

8/16/10 9:35 10.96 43.71 44.00 0.29 -3.54 17.45

8/16/10 9:48 10.11 43.13 44.00 0.87 -2.69 17.45

8/16/10 9:55 9.78 42.94 44.00 1.06 -2.36 25.45 Includes additional 9 gallons bailed during NAPL recovery 
tests and Ph II CSA visits

8/27/2010 8.55 40.39 44.00 3.61 -1.13 0.75 26.20  

9/2/2010 8.44 41.86 44.00 2.14 -1.02 0.60 26.80  

9/10/2010 2.46 40.83 44.00 3.17 4.96 0.75 27.55  

9/14/2010 5.18 41 44.00 3.00 2.24 1.25 28.80  

9/22/2010 9.59 40.52 43.70 3.18 -2.17 1.00 29.80  

35.5-45 7.42



Table 1
Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2C, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total Well 
Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

Notes

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit (Gallons)

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Date

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Screened
Interval1

9/29/2010 6.62 40.05 43.70 3.65 0.80 1.00 30.80  

10/9/2010 3.54 40.32 43.70 3.38 3.88 1.25 32.05  

10/14/2010 5.62 39.95 43.70 3.75 1.80 0.75 32.80  

10/21/2010 3.87 41.23 43.70 2.47 3.55 0.50 33.30  

10/28/2010 2.5 41.1 43.70 2.6 4.92 1.00 34.30  

11/16/2010 7.91 41.1 43.70 2.60 -0.49 1.00 35.30  

11/30/2010 6.42 40.68 43.74 3.06 1.00 0.50 35.80 Bailed 5 gallons from well, 0.5 gallons of which was coal tar 
DNAPL

12/6/2010 9.3 40.7 43.70 3.00 -1.88 1.10 36.90  

12/14/2010 8.3 40.13 43.70 3.57 -0.88 0.80 37.70  

12/21/2010 1.82 39.6 43.70 4.10 5.60 1.00 38.70  

12/29/2010 9.26 40.56 43.74 3.18 -1.84 0.50 39.20 Bailed 5 gallons from well, 0.5 gallons of which was coal tar 
DNAPL

1/4/2011 5.71 40.63 43.70 3.07 1.71 1.25 40.45  

1/11/2011 7.25 40.35 43.70 3.35 0.17 1.00 41.45  

1/19/2011 4.32 40.25 43.70 3.45 3.10 1.00 42.45  

1/26/2011 8.55 40.75 43.70 2.95 -1.13 0.66 43.11  

2/3/2011 5.45 40.38 43.70 3.32 1.97 0.66 43.77 Bailed 2 gallons from well, 0.66 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

2/9/2011 5.6 40.3 43.70 3.40 1.82 0.66 44.43 Bailed 2 gallons from well, 0.66 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

3/3/2011 9.84 40.44 43.70 3.26 -2.42 0.66 45.09 Bailed 2 gallons from well, 0.66 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

3/11/2011 8.66 40.47 43.70 3.23 -1.24 1.00 46.09 Bailed 2 gallons from well, 1 gallon of which was coal tar 
DNAPL

7.4235.5-45



Table 1
Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2C, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total Well 
Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

Notes

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit (Gallons)

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Date

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Screened
Interval1

3/18/2011 9.27 40.35 43.70 3.35 -1.85 0.66 46.75 Bailed 2 gallons from well, 0.66 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

3/31/2011 3.65 39.7 43.70 4.00 3.77 46.75 Did not bail coal tar DNAPL, recovery system installed.

5/27/2011 5.46 43.8 44.30 0.50 1.96 62.40 109.15 DNAPL recovery system decomissioned; recovered 62 
gallons NAPL

6/15/2011 5.27 41.3 43.90 2.60 2.15 0.33 109.48 Bailed 1.5 gallons from well, 0.33 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL. Pushed down PVC riser

7/18/2011 3.75 42.3 43.80 1.50 3.67 0.50 109.98 Bailed 1.5 gallons from well, 0.5 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

8/3/2011 3.1 42.25 43.88 1.63 4.32 0.12 110.10 Bailed 0.5 gallons from well, 0.12 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

8/11/2011 4.51 42.27 43.80 1.53 2.91 0.20 110.30 Bailed 1 gallon from well, 0.2 gallons of which was coal tar 
DNAPL. 

8/19/2011 9.72 42.54 43.8 1.26 -2.30 0.25 110.55 Bailed 1.25 gallons from well, 0.25 gallons of which was 
coal tar DNAPL

8/26/2011 3.64 40.32 43.87 3.55 3.78 1.50 112.05 Bailed 2.5 gallons from well, 1.5 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

8/29/2011 1.83 41.8 44.10 2.30 5.59 0.40 112.45 Bailed 0.75 gallons from well, 0.4 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

9/6/2011 9.95 40.7 43.85 3.15 -2.53 0.50 112.95 Bailed 1.25 gallons from well, 0.5 gallons of which was coal 
tar DNAPL

9/15/2011 7.72 40.98 43.85 2.87 -0.30 112.95 Installed DNAPL recovery system

9/19/2011 3.17 116.12

9/26/2011 4.22 120.34

10/4/2011 1.06 121.39

10/10/11 12:00 9.1 43.85 -1.68 2.11 123.50 Gauged well immediately after pulling DNAPL recovery 
pump. Recovery pump last discharged at 0945.

10/11/11 14:15 9.9 43.55 43.85 0.30 -2.48 123.50 Gauged well approx 26.25 hours after pulling DNAPL 
recovery pump.

10/18/2011 1.69 125.19 DNAPL recovery system operational - GZ-2C was not 
gauged between 10/12/12 and 5/14/12

10/25/2011 1.06 126.24

7.4235.5-45



Table 1
Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2C, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total Well 
Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

Notes

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit (Gallons)

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Date

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Screened
Interval1

11/3/2011 1.06 127.30

11/8/2011 0.84 128.14

11/11/2011 1.06 129.20

11/18/2011 0.00 129.20

11/27/2011 1.06 130.25

11/28/2011 0.21 130.46

12/5/2011 0.21 130.67

12/9/2011 0.84 131.52

12/21/2011 0.42 131.94

12/29/2011 0.21 132.15

1/3/2012 1.90 134.05

1/10/2012 2.11 136.16

1/16/2012 0.63 136.79

1/24/2012 1.27 138.06

2/1/2012 0.42 138.48

2/6/2012 0.63 139.11

2/13/2012 1.06 140.17

2/21/2012 1.27 141.43

2/27/2012 1.27 142.70

7.4235.5-45
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Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2C, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total Well 
Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

Notes

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit (Gallons)

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Date

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Screened
Interval1

3/6/2012 1.06 143.76

3/13/2012 1.06 144.81

3/20/2012 0.63 145.44

3/28/2012 1.48 146.92

4/4/2012 1.69 148.61

4/10/2012 2.11 150.72

4/17/2012 1.06 151.77

4/23/2012 0.63 152.41

5/2/2012 0.84 153.25

5/7/2012 0.42 153.67

5/15/12 13:30 15.02 49.87 50.12 0.25 -2.45 1.06 154.73 Measurements obtained from riser (5.15 additional feet 
above grade) within trailer

5/15/12 13:45 14.97 49.87 50.12 0.25 -2.40 154.73 Measurements obtained from riser (5.15 additional feet 
above grade) within trailer

5/15/12 14:00 9.9 44.21 44.42 0.21 -2.48 154.73 Measurements obtained from top of PVC well casing at 
grade

5/15/12 14:15 9.84 #N/A 44.42 0.00 -2.42 154.73  

5/15/12 14:30 9.82 #N/A 44.42 0.00 -2.40 154.73  

5/15/12 15:30 9.32 #N/A 44.42 0.00 -1.90 154.73  

5/16/12 14:30 9.49 44.07 44.42 0.35 -2.07 154.73  

5/22/12 16:10 6.04 42.72 44.42 1.70 1.38 154.73

5/30/12 9:55 6.91 43.93 44.42 0.49 0.51 154.73

7.42

7.42

12.57

35.5-45
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Water Level and DNAPL Thickness Summary

GZ-2C, National Grid Property
Former Gloucester Gas Light Company MGP Facility

Gloucester, Massachusetts
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total Well 
Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

Notes

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit (Gallons)

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Date

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Screened
Interval1

6/7/12 15:01 1.95 42.59 44.42 1.83 5.47 154.73

6/12/12 10:37 7.95 42.54 44.42 1.88 -0.53 154.73

6/19/12 12:00 3.61 42.42 44.42 2.00 3.81 154.73

6/26/12 14:14 5.34 42.45 44.45 2.00 2.08 154.73

7/2/12 14:38 8.39 42.79 44.45 1.66 -0.97 154.73

7/10/12 16:25 2.14 42.62 44.45 1.83 5.28 154.73

7/19/12 16:04 5.24 42.53 44.45 1.92 2.18 154.73

7/24/12 10:20 10.03 42.70 44.45 1.75 -2.61 154.73

7/30/12 16:02 10.01 42.62 44.45 1.83 -2.59 154.73

8/6/12 14:56 2.36 42.70 44.45 1.75 5.06 154.73

8/16/12 17:12 9.44 42.75 44.42 1.67 -2.02 0.32 155.05 Bailed 0.32 gal DNAPL; 2.81 gal water

8/21/12 13:30 2.32 42.70 44.45 1.75 5.10 0.21 155.26 Bailed 0.21 gal DNAPL; 0.53 gal water

8/30/12 13:10 3.77 41.91 44.58 2.67 3.65 0.48 155.74 Bailed 0.48 gal DNAPL; 2.33 gal water

9/4/12 10:40 7.71 42.57 44.65 2.08 -0.29 0.42 156.16 Bailed 0.42 gal DNAPL; 0.64 gal water

9/11/12 15:19 5.97 42.65 44.65 2.00 1.45 156.16 Well not purged due to peristaltic pump malfunction

9/18/12 12:26 0.98 42.73 44.65 1.92 6.44 1.33 157.49 Bailed 1.33 gal DNAPL; 1.33 gal water

9/25/12 12:50 9.83 42.75 44.58 1.83 -2.41 0.42 157.92 Bailed 0.42 gal DNAPL; 2.32 gal water

10/1/12 16:00 5.11 42.58 44.58 2.00 2.31 0.05 157.97 Bailed 0.05 gal DNAPL; 0.80 gal water

10/9/12 15:15 7.62 42.41 44.58 2.17 -0.20 0.42 158.39 Bailed 0.42 gal DNAPL; 3.60 gal water

35.5-45 7.42
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Depth to 
Groundwater

Depth to 
DNAPL

Total Well 
Depth

DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
Elevation3

Notes

DNAPL 
Recovered 
Since Prior 

Visit (Gallons)

Field Measurements2 (feet)

Date

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Screened
Interval1

10/16/12 12:30 0.35 42.98 44.65 1.67 7.07 0.27 158.66 Bailed 0.27 gal DNAPL; 1.70 gal water

10/24/12 13:30 9.84 42.80 44.63 1.83 -2.42 0.37 159.03 Bailed 0.37 gal DNAPL; 1.06 gal water

11/1/12 14:57 1.84 42.98 44.65 1.67 5.58 0.16 159.19 Bailed 0.16 gal DNAPL; 1.38 gal water

11/5/12 13:25 3.7 42.69 44.61 1.92 3.72 0.27 159.46 Bailed 0.27 gal DNAPL; 1.86 gal water

11/14/12 12:35 1.14 42.76 44.64 1.88 6.28 0.42 159.88 Bailed 0.42 gal DNAPL; 1.48 gal water

11/19/12 13:20 1.97 41.64 44.64 3.00 5.45 0.32 160.20 Bailed 0.32 gal DNAPL; 2.49 gal water

12/3/12 14:10 2.74 42.97 44.64 1.67 4.68 0.22 160.42 Bailed 0.22 gal DNAPL; 1.54 gal water

12/11/12 11:20 4.88 42.81 44.64 1.83 2.54 0.66 161.08 Bailed 0.66 gal DNAPL; 0.22 gal water

12/19/12 13:50 2.72 42.06 44.64 2.58 4.70 0.20 161.28 Bailed 0.20 gal DNAPL; 0.20 gal water

12/26/12 14:52 8.24 42.42 43.75 1.33 -0.82 0.21 161.49 Bailed 0.21 gal DNAPL; 1.27 gal water

1/3/13 12:47 4.81 42.17 43.50 1.33 2.61 161.49 Value not recorded due to well-mixed product/water mixture

1/9/13 13:42 12.51 42.67 43.50 0.83 -5.09 0.05 161.54 Bailed 0.05 gal DNAPL; 0.69 gal water

1/16/13 16:15 3.08 42.75 43.50 0.75 4.34 0.05 161.59 Bailed 0.05 gal DNAPL; 1.64 gal water

1/22/13 14:15 9.46 44.16 44.67 0.51 -2.04 0.05 161.64 Bailed 0.05 gal DNAPL; 2.5 gal water

1/29/13 14:50 4.72 42.51 43.42 0.91 2.70 0.05 161.69 Bailed 0.05 gal DNAPL; 1.45 gal water

2/5/13 10:20 8.50 42.92 43.42 0.50 -1.08 0.05 161.74 Bailed 0.05 gal DNAPL; 0.64 gal water

2/12/13 12:18 1.00 43.25 43.50 0.25 6.42 0.00 161.74 No recovery

2/21/13 15:15 9.46 44.39 44.64 0.25 -2.04 0.48 162.22 Bailed 0.48 gal DNAPL; 0 gal water

2/28/13 13:12 1.17 42.00 43.33 1.33 6.25 0.11 162.32 Bailed 0.11 gal DNAPL; 0.58 gal water

35.5-45 7.42
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Depth to 
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Depth to 
DNAPL
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DNAPL 
Thickness

Groundwater 
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Notes

DNAPL 
Recovered 
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Field Measurements2 (feet)

Date

Cumulative 
DNAPL 

Recovered 
(Gallons)

Top of PVC 
Well 

Casing 
Elevation 

(ft)

Screened
